

Scott Michelman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
 1101 Pacific Ave. Ste. 333; Santa Cruz, CA 95060
 (831) 471-9000 *smichelman@aclu.org*

Daniel J. Pochoda (SBA No. 021979)
 ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
 77 E. Columbus St. Ste. 205; Phoenix, AZ 85012
 (602) 650-1854 *dpochoda@acluaz.org*

Lisa T. Hauser (SBA No. 006985)
 Cameron C. Artigue (SBA No. 011376)
 GAMMAGE & BURNHAM
 Two North Central, 15th Fl.; Phoenix, AZ 85004
 (602) 256-0566 *lhauser@gblaw.com*

*Counsel for Defendant Arizona Medical
 Marijuana Association*

Thomas W. Dean (SBA No. 015700)
 Post Office Box J; Flagstaff, AZ 86002
 (928) 247-6132 *attydean@gmail.com*

*Counsel for Defendant Arizona Association of
 Dispensary Professionals*

Ken Frakes (SBA No. 021776)
 ROSE LAW GROUP, PC
 6613 N. Scottsdale Rd., Ste. 200
 Scottsdale, AZ 85250
 (480) 505-3931
KFrakes@roselawgroup.com

*Counsel for Defendants Serenity
 Arizona, Holistic Health
 Management, Levine,
 Pennypacker, Flores,
 Christensen, Pollock, and Silva*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA; JANICE K. BREWER;
 WILL HUMBLE; ROBERT C. HALLIDAY,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES; U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE;
 ERIC H. HOLDER; DENNIS K. BURKE; ARIZ.
 ASS'N OF DISPENSARY PROFESSIONALS,
 INC.; JOSHUA LEVINE; PAULA
 PENNYPACKER; NICHOLAS FLORES; JANE
 CHRISTENSEN; PAULA POLLOCK;
 SERENITY ARIZONA, INC.; HOLISTIC
 HEALTH MGMT, INC.; JEFF SILVA; ARIZ.
 MEDICAL MARIJUANA ASS'N; DOES I-XX,
Defendants.

**No. CV-11-01072-PHX-SRB
 Hon. Susan R. Bolton**

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
 DISMISS FOR LACK OF
 JURISDICTION AND FAILURE
 TO STATE A CLAIM, WITH
 MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
 AND AUTHORITIES**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because A State Cannot Use Federal Court Either To Obtain An Advisory Opinion Or To Validate Or Invalidate Its Own Law, And Because This Matter Is Unripe. 4

 A. The State’s Failure To Take A Position Reveals The Absence Of A Case Or Controversy: Rather, The State Requests An Advisory Opinion..... 5

 B. The Federal Courts Will Not Adjudicate A State’s Attempt To Validate Or Invalidate Its Own Law..... 7

 C. Because State Officials Do Not – And May Never – Face A Concrete Threat Of Prosecution, This Suit Is Unripe..... 9

 II. Even If Jurisdiction Lies, The State Has Failed To State A Viable Claim, Because Neither Of Its Requested Declarations Would Be Legally Correct..... 11

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937) 5

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 5

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 5, 6

Baxley v. Rutland, 409 F. Supp. 1249 (M.D. Ala. 1976)..... 9

City of Garden Grove v. Super. Ct., 68 Cal. Rptr. 3d 656 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) 16

Clinton v. Acequia, Inc., 94 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 1996) 9

County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML, 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 461 (Cal. Ct. App.
2008)..... 15, 16

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) 16

Donelon v. La. Div. of Admin. Law ex rel. Wise, 522 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 8

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 6

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust, 463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 8

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 17

Gov’t Employees Ins. Co. v. Dizol, 133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998) 4

Hayburn’s Case, 2 Dall. 409 (1792)..... 7

Illinois v. City of Chicago, 137 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 8

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness of Cal., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 611 F. Supp.
315 (C.D. Cal. 1984)..... 8

Lancey v. United States, 356 F.2d 407 (9th Cir. 1966) 14

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 5

Missouri ex rel. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n v. Cuffley, 112 F.3d 1332 (8th Cir. 1997) 8

Muskrat v. United States, 219 U.S. 346 (1911)..... 7

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... 9

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 17

Qualified Patients Ass’n v. City of Anaheim, 115 Cal. Rptr. 3d 89 (Cal. Ct. App.
2010)..... 12, 16

Republican Party of Guam v. Gutierrez, 277 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947) 12

<i>S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes County</i> , 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	12, 15
<i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903)	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	9
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Ciambrone</i> , 750 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Lennick</i> , 18 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 482 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Marbella</i> , 73 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Mich. Dep't of Cmty. Health</i> , No. 1:10–mc–109, 2011 WL 2182418 (W.D. Mich. June 3, 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 454 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 532 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2	13
18 U.S.C. § 3	13
18 U.S.C. § 4	14
18 U.S.C. § 371	13
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	14
21 U.S.C. § 812	13
21 U.S.C. § 841	13
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 843(b).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 846	13

21 U.S.C. § 856	13
21 U.S.C. § 903	3, 12, 15
A.R.S. § 36-664	14
A.R.S. § 36-2220	14
A.R.S. § 36-2803	3
A.R.S. § 36-2804	4
A.R.S. §§ 36-2804.01-.05	4
A.R.S. § 36-2806	4
A.R.S. § 36-2807	4
A.R.S. § 36-2809	4
A.R.S. § 36-2810	4
A.R.S. § 36-2811	3
A.R.S. § 36-2817	4
A.R.S. § 36-3005(A)(3)	14

Other Authorities

13B Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 3566 (3d ed. 2008)	8
Howard Fischer, <i>Federal Prosecutor: Brewer, Horne Twisting Medical Marijuana Memo</i> , East Valley Tribune.com, May 26, 2011	10, 11
Mary K. Reinhart, <i>Ariz. To Sue Over Medical-pot Law</i> , Ariz. Republic, May 27, 2011..	11
Memo. of Deputy Att’y Gen. James M. Cole (June 29, 2011)	11
